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DOCKET – THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2025 – 10:30 a.m.  
LIQUOR BOARD HEARING ROOM – 200 SAINT PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300 

   
Please note: Hearings will no longer be held in City Hall. All hearings will be held in the Liquor 
Board Hearing room located at 200 Saint Paul Place, Suite 2300. If you are interested in a particular 
case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still 
scheduled for this date.  
 

10:30 a.m. 
 
I.  Regular Items: (180-day Hardship Extensions): 
 

1. Karen Oakley and Narayan Bahadur Thapa, Neha, Inc., T/a Lumbini Restaurant, 322 N. 
Charles Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under 
the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 11th; State Legislative District: 40th)  
 

2. Patricia Ann Walker, Deliah Whitaker, and Grover Williams, Monumental Elks Lodge #3 
I.B.P.O.E.OF.W., T/a Monumental Lodge #3, 1528 Madison Avenue – Class “C” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages 
& Cannabis Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 9th; State Legislative District: 40th)  
 

3. Howard Barshop, Contract Purchaser, T/a No Trade Name, 718-22 S. Broadway – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the 
Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 1st; State Legislative District: 46th)  
 

4. Walter F. Burgess, Brooklyn Boosters Club, Inc., T/a Brooklyn Boosters Club, 644-46 E. 
Patapsco Avenue – Class “C” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension 
under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 10th; State Legislative District: 46th) POSTPONED 
 

5. Mustafa Jackson and Roberto Silva, Four One Four, LLC, T/a Downtown Lounge, 414-16 E. 
Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class “AE” Adult Entertainment 
– Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis 
Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 11th; State Legislative District: 46th)  
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6. Ayodele Adekolu and Modupeola T. Obayanju, Tiku’s, Inc., T/a Smith’s Place, 2006 Harford 
Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the 
provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 12th; State Legislative District: 45th)  
 

7. William Ferguson and Virginia B. Ferguson, J.V.W., Inc., T/a Al-Ho Club, 2105-07 Frederick 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the 
provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 9th; State Legislative District: 40th) POSTPONED 

 
8. Kang Soo Kim, Carlo Pinto, and Sze Mei Yeung, 3 Dodo, Inc., T/a Naked Grill Sushi & 

Yakitori, 2748 Lighthouse Point East – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a 
hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2202. 
(City Council District: 1st; State Legislative District: 46th)  

 
II.  Regular Items (Re-Open Requests): 
 

9. Marcia Hargrove, Water for Chocolate Catering, LLC, T/a Water for Chocolate, 1841 E. 
Lombard Street – Class “D” Beer & Light Wine License – Request to reopen under the provisions 
of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2203 wherein a licensed premises has been 
closed for at least three (3) consecutive months. 
(City Council District: 13th; State Legislative District: 46th) 

 
III. Regular Items (180-Day Hardship & Re-Open Requests): 
 

10. Pere Alexander and Liang Dong Li, Li Dong’s, LLC, T/a Bay Island Seafood, 1901-05 W. 
Pratt Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under 
the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2202 and to reopen under the 
provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article § 12-2203 wherein a licensed premises 
has been closed for at least three (3) consecutive months. 
(City Council District: 9th; State Legislative District: 40th) 

 
IV.  Regular Items: 
 

11. Geraldine McClairn, L&L Independent Living, LLC, T/a New Club Thunderbird, 2201 E. 
Chase Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership. 
(City Council District: 13th; State Legislative District: 45th) 

 
V. Violations: 
 

12. Raquel Almetta Cruz-Stratton, The Birdhouse, LLC, T/a The Birdhouse Bar, 508 
Washington Boulevard – Class “D” Beer & Light Wine License – Violation of Rule 4.18(1) – 
Alterations “A license holder may not make an alteration or addition to licensed premises or 
change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from 
the Board” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor seating area extended past licensed area without 
permission); Violation of Rule 4.07(1) – Open Containers and Illegal Possession and 
Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages “A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not 
permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an alcoholic beverage, unless it is wine in a 
bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Patrons purchasing 
beer from outdoor bar and walking away from premises); Violation of Rule 4.16 – Illegal Conduct 
“A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the licensed premises, that is 
contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public peace, 
safety, health, welfare, quiet, or morals” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor bar set up in the 
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public right of way in violation of Balt. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1); Violation of Rule 4.18(1) 
– Alterations “A license holder may not make an alteration or addition to licensed premises or 
change the manner in which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from 
the Board” on September 19, 2025 (Re: Outdoor seating area extended past licensed area without 
permission); Violation of Rule 4.07(1) – Open Containers and Illegal Possession and 
Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages “A licensee or an agent or employee of the licensee may not 
permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an alcoholic beverage, unless it is wine in a 
bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 19, 2025 (Re: Patrons purchasing 
beer from outdoor bar and walking away from premises); Violation of Rule 4.16 – Illegal Conduct 
“A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of an act, on the licensed premises, that is 
contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public peace, 
safety, health, welfare, quiet, or morals” on September 19, 2025 (Re: Outdoor bar set up in the 
public right of way in violation of Balt. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1). 
(City Council District: 10th; State Legislative District: 46th) POSTPONED 
 

13. William Baker Hughes, III, Barracuda, LLC, T/a Barracuda, 1230 E. Fort Avenue – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.18(1) – Alterations “A license holder 
may not make an alteration or addition to licensed premises or change the manner in which 
alcoholic beverages are dispensed without obtaining permission from the Board” on October 10, 
2025 (Re: Patrons utilizing the unlicensed outdoor seating area without permission from the Board); 
Violation of Rule 4.18(2) – Alterations “A licensee may not make installations or alterations on 
the licensed premises without obtaining the required permits and approvals from the City” on 
October 10, 2025 (Re: Patrons utilizing the unlicensed outdoor seating area without permission 
from City agencies); Violation of Rule 4.16 – Illegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or 
allow the commission of an act, on the licensed premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or 
local statute, law or ordinance or that is against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet, or 
morals” on October 10, 2025 (Re: Outdoor dining area set up in the public right of way in violation 
of Balt. City Code, Art. BC, § 3201.3.1). 
(City Council District: 11th; State Legislative District: 46th) 
 

14. Donald Savoy, Don West Management Services, LLC, T/a Indulge Night Club, 403-05 E. 
Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class “AE” Adult Entertainment 
License – Violation of Rule 3.03(1) – Records “Licensee shall keep accurate records of all 
purchases of alcoholic beverages for 1 year after the date of each purchase. The records shall 
include the date of each purchase, the quantity purchased, and the name and address of each seller. 
The records shall be kept on the licensed premises and be made available for inspection by 
members of the Board, its employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on September 10, 
2025 (Re: Failure to provide recent alcoholic beverage invoices); Violation of Rule 3.03(3) – 
Records “Licensees shall keep on their premises, records containing the legal names, aliases, 
addresses, ages, and the last four digits of the respective Social Security numbers of all of their 
employees. The records shall be kept on the licensed premises and be made available for inspection 
by members of the Board, its employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on September 10, 
2025 (Re: Failure to provide employee records); Violation of Rule 4.15(2) – Sexual Practices and 
Obscenity “A licensee may not knowingly permit the licensed premises to be used for sexual 
conduct, exhibition, or any unlawful performance” on September 10, 2025 (Re: Engaging in adult 
entertainment without valid adult entertainment license.) 
(City Council District: 11th; State Legislative District: 46th) 
 

15. Marvin Warfield, Fielders, LLC, T/a Fielder’s Tavern, 1184-86 Nanticoke Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.07(1) – Open Containers and Illegal 
Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages “1) A licensee or an agent or employee of 
the licensee may not permit a person to leave the licensed premises with an alcoholic beverage, 
unless it is wine in a bottle that has been properly recorked or recapped” on September 21, 2025 
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(Re: Patrons exiting establishment with beer bottles and consuming them on the sidewalk and 
street); Violation of Rule 3.03(1) – Records “Licensee shall keep accurate records of all purchases 
of alcoholic beverages for 1 year after the date of each purchase. The records shall include the date 
of each purchase, the quantity purchased, and the name and address of each seller. The records shall 
be kept on the licensed premises and be made available for inspection by members of the Board, its 
employees, and all other law enforcement officials” on October 27, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide 
recent alcoholic beverage invoices); Violation of Rule 3.01(1) – Ownership and Operation “1) 
Every licensee shall be the actual owner and operator of the business conducted on the licensed 
premises. The identity of any person, other than the licensee, having any financial interest in and/or 
exercising dominion and control over a licensed premises shall be disclosed to the Board in 
writing” on October 27, 2025 (Re: Failure to disclose financial interest of Dante Summers). 
(City Council District: 10th; State Legislative District: 40th) 
 

16. Latasha Burgess, L. Burgess, LLC, T/a Rosie’s Sports Bar, 482 S. Bentalou Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of MD Code, Alcoholic Beverages and 
Cannabis, § 12-2007(a) – After-hours activity prohibited in licensed premises “(a) Except as 
provided in subsection (b) of this section, a licensed premises shall end all operations, including the 
serving of alcoholic beverages and food and providing entertainment, at the closing hour for that 
class of licensed premises specified in this title.” on September 20, 2025 (Re: Engaging in 
afterhours activity).  
(City Council District: 9th; State Legislative District: 40th) 
 

17. Bijou Penland and Blanca Pesquera, New Ecstasy Bar and Restaurant, LLC, T/a My 
Cousin’s Place, 3925-27 E. Lombard Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 
Violation of Rule 4.16 – Illegal Conduct “A licensee may not commit or allow the commission of 
an act, on the licensed premises, that is contrary to any federal, State or local statute, law or 
ordinance or that is against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet, or morals. as of October 
17, 2025 (Re: Failing to maintain workman’s compensation insurance for covered employees as is 
required by MD Code, Labor and Employment, § 9-402). 
(City Council District: 1st; State Legislative District: 46th) POSTPONED 
 

18. Max Dalton and Justin Hannie, Ultra Lounge, LLC, T/a Mirage, 401 W. Baltimore Street – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(b) – Sanitation and 
Safety “A licensee shall operate their establishment in compliance with the sanitation, health and 
safety standards of… The Department of Health” on October 5, 2025 (Re: Lit hookahs and patrons 
smoking cigarettes inside establishment in violation of MD Code, Health - General, § 24-504 aka 
Clean Indoor Air Act); Violation of Rule 3.03(4) – Records “Licensees shall have applied, or have 
proof of application, for: (i) a certificate issued by the Director of Finance of the City showing that 
there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City or 
the State; and (ii) a trader’s license issued by the Circuit Court of Baltimore City” on October 5, 
2025 (Re: Failure to provide valid trader’s license). 
(City Council District: 11th; State Legislative District: 40th) 

 
VI. Monetary Penalty Denials: 
 

19. Terrance Dickson, New Terra Café, LLC, T/a New Terra Café, 101 E. 25th Street – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.03(4) – Records “Licensees shall have 
applied, or have proof of application, for: (i) a certificate issued by the Director of Finance of the 
City showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant 
due to the City or the State; and (ii) a trader’s license issued by the Circuit Court of Baltimore City” 
on August 1, 2025 (Re: Failure to provide valid trader’s license).  
(City Council District: 12th; State Legislative District: 43A) POSTPONED 


